satisfaction are those that provide new knowledge and skills, improve employment prospects, 

enrich the college experience, and contribute to an important cause (Wolinsky-Nahmias, Y., & 

Auerbach, A.H., 2022). In a longitudinal study with a sample size exceeding fifteen thousand 

(15,000) students, positive effects of internship experiences were found across many subject 

areas and disciplines, including education (Binder et al., 2015). In a study specific to preservice 

teachers, self-efficacy and learning engagement is strengthened through the internship